## 900809273 10/25/2023

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM848573

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF 2018 SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900800731		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent		03/03/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUREA SOFTWARE, INC.
Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78741
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	KERIO TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78741
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	NEXTDOCS CORPORATION
Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78741
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	EXINDA INC.
Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78741
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008238 FRAME: 0126

900809273

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4582785	EXINDA
Registration Number:	4805101	EXINDA NETWORK ORCHESTRATOR
Registration Number:	5077304	QX BOOST
Registration Number:	4754719	KERIO
Registration Number:	2675192	KERIO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 12027762046

**Email:** jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 2: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	329531-116
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER FITZPATRICK	
SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Aurea\_JPM - Partial Release of 2018 Trademarks (IPSA filed 03.2018)#page1.tif source=Aurea\_JPM - Partial Release of 2018 Trademarks (IPSA filed 03.2018)#page2.tif source=Aurea\_JPM - Partial Release of 2018 Trademarks (IPSA filed 03.2018)#page3.tif source=Aurea\_JPM - Partial Release of 2018 Trademarks (IPSA filed 03.2018)#page4.tif source=Aurea\_JPM - Partial Release of 2018 Trademarks (IPSA filed 03.2018)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008238 FRAME: 0127 900800731 09/15/2023

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM839772

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,		03/03/2023	National Banking Association:
N.A., as administrative agent			UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUREA SOFTWARE, INC.		
Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650		
City:	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78741		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	KERIO TECHNOLOGIES INC.		
Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650		
City:	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78741		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
L			
Name:	NEXTDOCS CORPORATION		
Name: Street Address:	NEXTDOCS CORPORATION 2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650		
Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650		
Street Address: City:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650 AUSTIN		
Street Address: City: State/Country:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650 AUSTIN TEXAS		
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN  TEXAS  78741		
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN  TEXAS  78741  Corporation: DELAWARE		
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN  TEXAS  78741  Corporation: DELAWARE  EXINDA INC.		
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN  TEXAS  78741  Corporation: DELAWARE  EXINDA INC.  2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650		
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address: City:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN  TEXAS  78741  Corporation: DELAWARE  EXINDA INC.  2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN		
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address: City: State/Country:	2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN  TEXAS  78741  Corporation: DELAWARE  EXINDA INC.  2028 Ben White Blvd., Ste. 240-2650  AUSTIN  TEXAS		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4582785	EXINDA	TDADEMARK

REEL: 008238 FRAME: 0128

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF 2018 SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **PARTIAL RELEASE OF 2018 SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "Partial Release") is made as of March 3, 2023 ("Effective Date"), by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of AUREA SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation, and its successors and assigns, KERIO TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Delaware corporation, and its successors and assigns, NEXTDOCS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and its successors and assigns (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2018 (as amended, modified or supplemented prior to the date hereof, the "2018 Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, each Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement), including those trademarks listed on SCHEDULE A hereto (such trademarks listed on SCHEDULE A hereto, the "Released Trademarks");

**WHEREAS**, the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 30, 2018 at Reel 006313, Frame 0924; and

**WHEREAS**, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate, cancel and release any and all interest it has solely in the Released Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby: terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has in the Released Trademarks, and hereby re-assigns, conveys and transfers to the Grantors any right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have in the Released Trademarks;

Nothing herein is, or shall be deemed, a termination, cancellation, release or other modification of Administrative Agent's security interests or liens on any of the Trademark Collateral other than the Released Trademarks. Except as to the Released Trademarks, the security interests and liens of Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral (including all other Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I to the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement) shall continue in full force and effect as if this Partial Release had not been provided.

282288507 v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008238 FRAME: 0129

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name:

Grace Mahood

Title:

**Authorized Signatory** 

# SCHEDULE A

## **Released Trademarks**

Mark	Application Number	Registrati on Number	Grantor under Trademark Security Agreement	Current Owner
EXINDA	85/943,943	4582785	EXINDA INC.	Assignment to GFI USA, Inc. pending
EXINDA NETWORK ORCHESTRATOR	86/301,157	4805101	EXINDA INC.	Assignment to GFI USA, Inc. pending
QX BOOST	86,954,573	5077304	EXINDA INC.	Assignment to GFI USA, Inc. pending
KERIO	86/368/406	4,754,719	KERIO TECHNOLOGI ES INC.	GFI USA, Inc.
KERIO	78/110,025	2,675,192	KERIO TECHNOLOGI ES INC.	GFI USA, Inc.

282288507 v3

**RECORDED: 09/15/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008238 FRAME: 0131